

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM No. 3071/2024
In WP(C) No. 895/2024

M/s Snowman Adventures and Ors. ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arif Sikandar, Advocate

Vs.

UT of J&K and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

27.05.2024

CM No. 3071/2024:

1. By way of this application, the applicants seek a direction to respondents 2 and 3 to take a decision with regard to the allotment of rafting slots in accordance with order dated 29.04.2024 within a specific time frame.
2. In the above titled writ petition, notice was issued to respondents on 29.04.2024 and respondents were directed to proceed ahead and allot rafting slots to the petitioners without draw of lots in accordance with guidelines.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that despite the aforesaid direction, the respondents till date have not taken any decision with regard to allotment of rafting slots to the petitioners. It is submitted that rafting is an adventure sports activity and is operational for the summer season only, i.e., for March to September. The respondents have not taken any decision regarding allotment of slots and this has resulted in loss of valuable time.

4. Keeping in view that the Rafting is only operational in summer season, the respondents 2 and 3 are directed to take decision with regard to allotment of rafting slots in favour of petitioners in terms of order dated 29.04.2024 within a period of fifteen days from the date copy of this order is served upon them. CM **disposed of**.

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

27.05.2024

Manzoor

